



OIL AND NATURAL GAS CORPORATION LIMITED

Engineering Services

Western Onshore Basin

Makarpura Road, Vadodara, Gujarat

Tel.No.: 0265-2603607, 2603479 FAX: 0265-2638855

No.: VDA/WON/SUPPORT/HES/2024/Civil/BUCRC24001		Date: 19.11.2024
From: Vikas Kumar Kulshreshtha, GM (E), Head – Engineering Services, WON Basin, Vadodara		
To: M/s Mira Construction 220, Anmol Plaza-1, Opp. GIDC Bus Stop, Old N. H. No. 8, Ankleshwar – 393002 (Gujarat) Email: miraconstruction2007@gmail.com	Kind Attn.: Mr. Naranbhai Jadavbhai Vala	
Sub.: NOTIFICATION OF AWARD (NOA) cum Work Order of Contract “Major repairs of storm water drainage system in C2-C3 Plant Dahej” against ONGC Tender No. BUCRC24001		
1. Our Tender Document No. BUCRC24001. 2. Your Techno-Contractual Bid response no. 747473 submitted in GePNIC-CPP Portal and opened on 24.09.2024. 3. Our letter dated 21.10.2024 intimating Price Bid Opening scheduled on 22.10.2024. 4. Your price bid/offer opened on 22.10.2024. 5. All other correspondences against this tender till date in the ONGC e-Tender portal / e-mail.		

Sir(s),

- 1.0 Oil And Natural Gas Corporation Limited (ONGC) is pleased to place this Notification Of Award (NOA) cum Work Order on “**M/s Mira Construction**” with address, 220, Anmol Plaza-1, Opp. GIDC Bus Stop, Old N. H. No. 8, Ankleshwar – 393002 (Gujarat), for execution of Contract “**Major repairs of storm water drainage system in C2-C3 Plant Dahej**” against ONGC Tender No. BUCRC24001 with the Scope of Work and on the terms and conditions as detailed in ONGC’s Tender/Bidding documents and subsequent letters / notifications / e-mails / faxes issued by ONGC as in reference above and offer and letters of M/s Mira Construction referred as above, at your quoted percentage rate, i.e., 40.59% below the Estimated Cost put to Tender, amounting to **Rs. 5,39,02,477.34 (Rupees Five Crores Thirty Nine Lakhs Two Thousand Four Hundred Seventy Seven and Paise Thirty Four only)** exclusive of GST (being SEZ area, GST not applicable).
- 2.0 The duration of the Contract is **7 (seven) months** including any monsoon to be reckoned from 7th day of the date of issue of NOA cum work order or from date of handing over of the site whichever is later.
- 3.0 M/s Mira Construction (the Contractor) shall furnish Performance Security for a sum of **Rs. 53,90,248/- (Rupees Fifty Three Lakhs Ninety Thousand Two Hundred Forty Eight Only)** equivalent to 10% (ten percent) of the contract value **within 15 days** from the date of this Notification Of Award (NOA) cum Work Order, i.e., **by 28.11.2024** in line with para. 10.0 of GCC for due performance of the Contract. The provisions of clause 36 of the Instructions to Bidder shall be applicable for submission of Performance Security. This Performance Security shall be valid initially for a period to cover the Scheduled Completion period for the works plus defect liability period of 1 year plus sixty (60) days claim period, as per NIT.
- 4.0 Failure in submission of Performance Security shall constitute sufficient grounds for annulment of award and forfeiture of Bid Security as per Clause 17.7(c) OF ITB.



OIL AND NATURAL GAS CORPORATION LIMITED

Engineering Services

Western Onshore Basin

Makarpura Road, Vadodara, Gujarat

Tel.No.: 0265-2603607, 2603479 FAX: 0265-2638855

- 5.0 The Contractor shall be required to sign a formal detailed Contract with ONGC for which you are requested to attend this office in person on any working day along with Non-judicial Stamp Paper of Rs. 300/- for executing the Agreement within **30 (thirty) days** from the date of this Notification Of Award (NOA) cum Work Order.
- 6.0 Till such time the Formal Agreement is not executed, this LOA cum work Order shall constitute Binding Contract between ONGC & M/s Mira Construction and shall be subject to all terms and conditions of the Bidding documents and other documents mentioned in reference above. The date of commencement of activities under the Contract shall be the date of issuance of this NOA cum Work Order.
- 7.0 You are requested to contact Engineer-in-Charge for taking over site for further instruction and correspondence regarding execution of the work.
- 8.0 **The effective date of Contract is the date of this Notification of Award (NOA) cum Work Order, i.e., 19.11.2024.**

Kindly acknowledge the receipt and acceptance of this Notification of Award (NOA) cum Work Order through return letter/mail.

Regards,

V. K. Kulshreshtha
19.11.2024

(Vikas Kumar Kulshreshtha)
GM (E) – Head Engineering Services

WON Basin
विकास कु कुलश्रेष्ठ / Vikas K Kulshreshtha
महा प्रबंधक-प्रधान अभियांत्रिकी सेवायें
GM-Head Engineering Services
पश्चिमी अभितट द्रोणी, ओएनजीसी, वडोदरा-9
WON Basin, ONGC, Vadodara-9

Encl.: Schedule-B

Name of Work: MAJOR REPAIRS OF STORM WATER DRAINAGE SYSTEM IN C2-C3 PLANT DAHEJ,ONGC

Sl. No.	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Awarded Rate	Amount (Rs)
1.01	Earth work in excavation by mechanical means (Hydraulic excavator)/Manual means over areas (exceeding 30 cm in depth, 1.5 m in width as Well as 10 sqm on plan) including getting out and disposal of excavated earth lead upto 50 m and lift upto 1.5 m, as directed by Engineer-in-charge. ordinary rock/brick-masonry/PCC	Cum	2800.00	251.18	7,03,304.00
1.02	Demolishing R.C.C. work manually/ by mechanical means including stacking of steel bars and disposal of unserviceable material within 50 metres lead as per direction of Engineer - in- charge.	Cum	250.00	1,787.96	4,46,990.00
1.03	Clearing grass and removal of the rubbish up to a distance of 50 m outside the periphery of the area cleared	M2	52000.00	4.51	2,34,520.00
1.04	Earth work in excavation by mechanical means (Hydraulic excavator) / manual means in foundation trenches or drains (not exceeding 1.5 m in width or 10 sqm on plan), including dressing of sides and ramming of bottoms, lift upto 1.5 m, including getting out the excavated soil and disposal of surplus excavated soil as directed, within a lead of 50 m. All kinds of soil.	Cum	5136.00	131.06	6,73,124.16
1.05	Supplying and filling in plinth with sand under floors, including watering, ramming, consolidating and dressing complete.	Cum	4315.00	1,069.26	46,13,856.90
1.06	Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level :: 1:3:6 (1 Cement : 3 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 6 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)	Cum	3458.00	3,672.69	1,27,00,162.02
1.07	Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form for Walls (any thickness) including attached pilasters, buttresses, plinth and string courses etc	sqm	13120.00	424.18	55,65,241.60
1.08	Providing and laying in position ready mixed or site batched design mix cement concrete for plain cement concrete work; using coarse aggregate and fine aggregate derived from natural sources, Portland Pozzolana/ Ordinary Portland /Portland Slag cement, admixtures in recommended proportions as per IS: 9103 to accelerate / retard setting of concrete, to improve durability and workability without impairing strength; including pumping of concrete to site of laying, curing, carriage for all leads; but excluding the cost of centering, shuttering and finishing as per direction of the engineer-in-charge; for the following grades of concrete.Note: Extra cement up to 10% of the minimum specified cement content in design mix shall be payable separately. In case the cement content in design mix is more than 110% of the minimum specified cement content, the contractor shall have discretion to either re-design the mix or bear the cost of extra cement.Concrete of M20 grade with minimum cement content of 270 kg /cum	Cum	2576.94	4,638.31	1,19,52,646.57
1.09	Steel reinforcement for R.C.C. work including straightening, cutting,bending, placing in position and binding all complete upto plinth level :Mild steel and Medium Tensile steel bars	kg	168179.23	53.92	90,68,224.08
1.1	Filling available excavated earth (excluding rock) in trenches, plinth, sides of foundations etc. in layers not exceeding 20cm in depth, consolidating each deposited layer by ramming and watering, lead up to 50 m and lift upto 1.5 m.	Cum	3951.54	98.69	3,89,977.48
1.11	Removal of damaged concrete along with loose damaged and cracked concrete/cover concrete at all specified locations up to beyond the corroded steel reinforcements to a depth of 10mm minimum behind the reinforcement by chipping/hacking with chiesel and hammer or by mechanical means like chiesel hammer.Removal of dust,loose particles,marine growth etc. from concrete surface manually by wire brush,mechanically or any other means to obtain a sound surface over areas other than above.	M2	9464.00	169.22	16,01,498.08
1.11	Cement concrete flooring 1:2:4 (1 cement : 2 coarse sand : 4 gradedstone aggregate) finished with a floating coat of neat cement 40 mm thick with 20 mm nominal size stone aggregate	M2	9464.00	309.24	29,26,647.36
1.11	Injection Grouting:Supply & Application injection/pressure grouting in cracks in the parent concrete by fixing PVC nipples 1000mm to 1500mm distance or specified distances as decided. Pressure grouting using low viscous epoxy grout Conbextra EP 10 (M) of Fosroc. (500 nos. @ 1 ltr)	ltr	600.00	1,163.05	6,97,830.00

AKSHAT AGARWAL
SE (CIVIL)

1.12	Providing and fixing Chlorinated Polyvinyl Chloride (CPVC) pipes, having thermal stability for hot & cold water supply, including all CPVC plain & brass threaded fittings, including fixing the pipe with clamps at 1.00 m spacing. This includes jointing of pipes & fittings with one step CPVC solvent cement and testing of joints complete as per direction of Engineer in Charge. 25mm nominal dia pipe (7161*2*0.3/3=1432.2)	m	1180.00	202.18	2,38,572.40
1.13	CARRIAGE OF MATERIAL By Mechanical Transport including loading,unloading and stacking: Lime, moorum, building rubbish at average distance of 20 km. Rate=(261.35+18.53*5+15.08*10)=504.80	Cum	3050.00	254.16	7,75,188.00
1	Subtotal				5,25,87,782.65
2	Comprehensive condition assessment & review of existing SW drainage system at Dahej plant i/c testing of existing CC drains, as required, by reputed domain expert approved by EIC, to recommend appropriate changes in remedial measures for repairs/ revamping, if required, as per latest IS codes & best industry practices, duly vetted expert @ NIT/ IIT. Report on same to be submitted within a month of start of job along with all details, drawings, levels etc complete, good for execution, for review & approval of EIC. Domain expert shall carry out all periodic checks/ confirmations on all such remedial measures during site execution for compliance with approved report/ recommendations/ construction drawings etc to confirm effective functioning, health assessment & structural safety of such repaired/ revamped drainage system for as a whole. (@ 2.5% of subtotal a/a)	AU	1.00	13,14,694.69	13,14,694.69
Total Awarded Cost:					5,39,02,477.34

Akshat Agarwal
AKSHAT AGARWAL
 SE (CIVIL)

Vikas K Kulshreshtha
 विकास कु कुलश्रेष्ठ / Vikas K Kulshreshtha
 महा प्रबंधक-प्रधान अभियांत्रिकी सेवायें
GM-Head Engineering Services
 पश्चिमी अमितट द्रोणी, ओएनजीसी, वडोदरा-9
 WOL Basin, ONGC, Vadodara-9